

Nos. 14-1290, 14-1292

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

COLORADO OUTFITTERS ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

JOHN W. HICKENLOOPER,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

JIM BEICKER, *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

JOHN HICKENLOOPER,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Colorado,  
The Honorable Chief Judge Marcia S. Krieger, Case No. 13-CV-1300-MSK**

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF WESTERN STATES SHERIFFS'  
ASSOCIATION, *ET AL.*, IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS  
AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL\***

---

Dan M. Peterson  
Dan M. Peterson PLLC  
3925 Chain Bridge Road, Suite 403  
Fairfax, Virginia 22030  
Telephone: (703) 352-7276  
[dan@danpetersonlaw.com](mailto:dan@danpetersonlaw.com)

January 23, 2015

\*All *Amici* are listed on inside cover

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

---

*Amici* participating in this brief are:

**WESTERN STATES SHERIFFS' ASSOCIATION**

**COLORADO POLICE PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION**

**LAW ENFORCEMENT LEGAL DEFENSE FUND**

**LAW ENFORCEMENT ACTION NETWORK**

**LAW ENFORCEMENT ALLIANCE OF AMERICA**

**INTERNATIONAL LAW ENFORCEMENT EDUCATORS AND  
TRAINERS ASSOCIATION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 29(c) .....4

INTRODUCTION .....5

ARGUMENT .....5

I. THE MAGAZINE BAN IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE BECAUSE DISTINGUISHING BANNED MAGAZINES FROM THOSE LAWFULLY POSSESSED IS NEARLY IMPOSSIBLE FROM A LAW ENFORCEMENT PERSPECTIVE.....5

    A. A Critical Reason that Vague Laws Must Be Held Unconstitutional Is that They Cannot Be Applied by Law Enforcement in a Uniform Manner .....5

    B. The Magazine Ban Does Not Provide Intelligible, Objective Standards to Guide Law Enforcement Personnel in Determining Which Magazines Are Illegal.....8

        1. A law enforcement officer in the field cannot tell by observation or other objective evidence whether a magazine was acquired by its current possessor on or before July 1, 2013.....8

        2. A law enforcement officer in the field cannot tell by observation or other objective evidence whether the current possessor of a magazine has had it in his “continuous possession” since July 1, 2013..... 10

3. The officer in the field will have to rely on  
unreliable evidence, resulting in arbitrary enforcement.....14

II. THE MAGAZINE BAN WILL NOT  
PROMOTE PUBLIC SAFETY .....17

A. The Magazine Ban Will Not Reduce  
Criminal Violence or Injuries .....18

B. Law Enforcement Personnel Overwhelmingly Recognize  
that Magazine Bans Are Not Effective in Fighting Crime .....22

C. The Magazine Ban Impairs the Ability of Law-Abiding  
Citizens to Defend Themselves and Their Loved Ones  
Against Criminal Attack.....25

CONCLUSION .....30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bushco v. Shurtleff</i> , 729 F.3d 1294 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	7
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999) .....	6, 7, 17
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	4, 17, 25
<i>Fyock v. City of Sunnyvale</i> , 25 F.Supp.3d 1267 (N.D. Cal. 2014) .....	21
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000) .....	7
<i>Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982) .....	7
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983) .....	6, 8
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	4, 7, 17
<i>New York State Rifle and Pistol Association v. Cuomo</i> , 1:13-cv-00291 (W.D.N.Y) (Dkt. No. 47-1) .....	25
<i>Nojay v. Cuomo</i> , 14-36-CV(L) (2d. Cir.) (Dkt. No. 93) .....	25
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974) .....	6
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008) .....	14

**CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS**

U.S. Const., Amend. II.....5, 17, 25

C.R.S. § 18-12-112 .....5

C.R.S. § 18-12-302 .....1, 5, 14, 17

C.R.S. § 18-12-302(1)(a) .....14

C.R.S. § 18-12-302(2)(a) .....15

C.R.S. § 18-12-302(2)(b) .....15, 29

C.R.S. §§ 18-12-301-303 .....24

Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 134-8(c).....19

NY SAFE Act, S. 2230, 2013 Reg. Sess. (N.Y. 2013),  
amended by S. 2607D, 2013 Reg. Sess. (N.Y. 2013).....24

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

D.C. Reedy and C.S. Koper, “Impact of handgun types  
on gun assault outcomes: a comparison of gun assaults  
involving semiautomatic pistols and revolvers,”  
*Injury Prevention* 151, 152-53 (2003) .....20

L. Boyle, “Adam Lanza hated his mother he shot dead  
because he thought ‘she loved the students at Sandy  
Hook more than him,’” *DailyMail.com* (Dec. 28, 2013).....22

M.D. McGonigal, *et al.*, "Urban firearm deaths:  
a five-year perspective," *The Journal of Trauma* 532-537 (1993) .....20

PoliceOne, *Gun Policy & Law Enforcement Survey* (2013).....22, 23
